

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23–0661

---

JOEL MILLER,

Appellant,

vs.

IOWA VOTER REGISTRATION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court  
Polk County Case No. CVCV059748  
Honorable David Porter, District Judge

---

**APPELLEE’S FINAL BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**DAVID M. RANSCHT**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Agency Counsel Division  
Hoover State Office Building  
1305 E. Walnut St., 2nd Fl.  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-7175  
David.Ranscht@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	11
A. HAVA’s provisions and requirements.....	11
B. State-level HAVA procedures that include the VRC.....	12
C. Miller’s VRC complaint.....	15
D. Procedural steps and prehearing motion practice. ....	16
E. Oral arguments and the VRC’s Final Decision. ....	18
F. The district court finds Miller lacks standing.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. Under <i>Dickey</i> , Miller lacks standing to seek judicial review of the VRC’s decision to close his informational complaint.....	24
A. Error preservation and standard of review.....	24
B. Standing to file a complaint does not automatically establish standing to seek judicial review. ....	24
C. <i>Dickey</i> establishes that a person lacks standing to seek judicial review when a state agency closes or dismisses an informational complaint they made. ....	25
D. Miller’s other arguments lack merit.....	30
1. Federal versus state law. ....	30
2. Mootness and “implied” law of the case.....	31

3. “Waiver” of an affirmative defense. ....	32
4. Ninety-day decision timeline.....	33
II. Even if the Court concludes Miller has standing, his challenge fails on the merits because a “hearing on the record” is different from an “evidentiary hearing”—and Miller received a “hearing on the record” when he presented legal argument to the VRC. ....	34
A. Error preservation and standard of review. ....	34
B. The December 30 meeting was a “hearing.” ....	36
C. The December 30 meeting was “on the record.” ....	39
D. The complaint was deficient from the outset. ....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrew v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Hosp.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2021).....	24
<i>Bd. of Water Works v. Sac Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017).....	29
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	11
<i>Davenport Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. City of Davenport</i> , 318 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 1982).....	32
<i>Des Moines Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Iowa S. Utils. Co.</i> , 245 Iowa 186, 61 N.W.2d 724 (1953) .....	31
<i>Des Moines Reg’l Transit Auth. v. Young</i> , 867 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2015).....	23
<i>Dickey v. Iowa Ethics &amp; Campaign Disclosure Bd.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2020).....	passim
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	26, 29
<i>Ida Cty. Courier v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1982) .	23, 35, 36, 38
<i>Iowa-Ill. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 347 N.W.2d 423 (Iowa 1984) .....	35
<i>Jenkins v. Pedersen</i> , 212 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1973).....	21
<i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021)	12, 22, 27
<i>Little v. Davis</i> , 974 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2022).....	35
<i>Lowe’s Home Ctrs., LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 921 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2018).....	31

<i>Marks v. Gessler</i> , 350 P.3d 883 (Colo. App. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>McGrath v. Minn. Sec’y of State</i> , No. A11-613, 2011 WL 5829345, at *5 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2011) .....	36
<i>Messamaker v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa 1996).....	39
<i>New Midwest Rentals, LLC v. Iowa Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 910 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	32
<i>Northbrook Residents Ass’n v. Iowa State Dep’t of Health</i> , 298 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1980) .....	25, 30
<i>Oels v. Dunleavy</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00006-SLG, 2023 WL 3948289, at *1 (D. Alaska June 12, 2023).....	14
<i>Richards v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue &amp; Fin.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1990).....	passim
<i>Secor v. Siver</i> , 161 N.W. 769 (Iowa 1917).....	37
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 817 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2012) .....	39
<i>State v. Minnick</i> , 15 Iowa 123 (1863) .....	21
<i>State v. Stoneking</i> , 379 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 1985) .....	37
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2000).....	31
<i>Universal Loan Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 237 N.W. 436 (Iowa 1931).....	22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(3) .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(B) .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(1) (2018) .....	11

52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(2) .....	11, 12
52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(2)(A)–(B) .....	12, 13
52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(2)(B) .....	30
52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(2)(C) .....	12, 13, 17, 40
52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(2)(E) .....	12, 23
52 U.S.C. § 21112(a)(2)(H).....	33, 34
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.1(1).....	12, 24
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.1(2).....	33
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.10 .....	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.19 .....	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.2 .....	13, 18
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.3 .....	15
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.3(1)–(2) .....	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.3(3).....	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.3(3)(a) .....	16
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.3(3)(a)(1) .....	17, 40
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.3(3)(d) .....	17
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.35 .....	15, 24, 30
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.8 .....	14
Iowa Admin. Code r. 721—25.8(1).....	10, 14, 23, 37
Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	25, 32

Iowa Code § 22.8(4)(d) .....	15
Iowa Code § 4.4(2).....	37
Iowa Code § 47.1(1).....	12
Iowa Code § 47.1(5).....	12, 13, 16
Iowa Code § 47.8(1)(a)–(b) .....	13
Iowa Code § 47.8(1), (2), (4) .....	13
Iowa Code § 47.8(5).....	13
Iowa Code chapter 17A.....	15, 24, 25, 30

**Other Authorities**

Brian Kim, <i>Help America Vote Act</i> , 40 Harv. J. Legis. 579, 579 (2003) .....	11
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267, 1295 (1975).....	36, 39

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) .....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) .....	9
